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5 Band edge for NR FR1

Band SCS | Bandwidth UL RB Modulation Spur Spur Limit | Verdict
(kHz) (MHz) Channel | Allocation Freq Level | (dBm)
(MHz) | (dBm)
n78(3700-3800) 30 10 647000 24@0 CP_QPSK | 3699.88 | -45.92 -13 PASS
n78(3700-3800) 30 10 647000 1@0 CP_QPSK | 3700.00 | -35.33 -13 PASS
n78(3700-3800) 30 10 647000 1@23 CP_QPSK | 3694.52 | -43.93 -13 PASS
n78(3700-3800) 30 10 653000 24@0 CP_QPSK | 3801.86 | -45.36 -13 PASS
n78(3700-3800) 30 10 653000 1@0 CP_QPSK | 3801.44 | -43.22 -13 PASS
n78(3700-3800) 30 10 653000 1@23 CP_QPSK | 3800.04 | -35.77 -13 PASS
n78(3700-3800) 30 50 648334 133@0 CP_QPSK | 3696.40 | -39.64 -13 PASS
n78(3700-3800) 30 50 648334 1@0 CP_QPSK | 3699.90 | -42.94 -13 PASS
n78(3700-3800) 30 50 648334 1@132 CP_QPSK | 3695.20 | -44.15 -13 PASS
n78(3700-3800) 30 50 651666 133@0 CP_QPSK | 3803.60 | -39.12 -13 PASS
n78(3700-3800) 30 50 651666 1@0 CP_QPSK | 3802.30 | -43.32 -13 PASS
n78(3700-3800) 30 50 651666 1@132 CP_QPSK | 3800.00 | -39.29 -13 PASS
n78(3700-3800) 30 100 650000 273@0 CP_QPSK | 3700.00 | -27.95 -13 PASS
n78(3700-3800) 30 100 650000 1@0 CP_QPSK | 3700.00 | -32.35 -13 PASS
n78(3700-3800) 30 100 650000 1@272 CP_QPSK | 3649.00 | -44.22 -13 PASS

n78(3700-3800) SCS=30kHz CP_QPSK BW=100MHz Channel=650000 RB=1@0

|(EY3|GHT Input: RF Input Z: 50 Q #Atten: 40 dB PNO: Fast Avg Type: Power (RMS) |1| 2
RL > Coupling: DC Corr CCorr Gate: Off Avg|Hold: 1001100 A
Align: Auto Freq Ref: Int (S) IF Gain: Low Trig: Free Run

PASS Sig Track: OFf ANNNNN

1S3 Ref Lvl Offset 8.61 dB
Scale/Div 10 dB Ref Level 30.00 dBm

Trace 1 Pass

#Video BW 620 kHz* Span 200.0 MHz
Sweep 6.20 ms (1001 pts)

n78(3700-3800) SCS=30kHz CP_QPSK BW=100MHz Channel=650000 RB=273@0



LJ7 WSCT-ANAB-R&E250400021A

KEYS|GHT Input: RF Input Z: 50 0 #Atten: 40 dB PNO: Fast Avg Type: Power (RMS) |1| >
RL Coupling: DC Corr CCorr Gate: Off Avg|Hold: 100/100 A

Align: Auto Freq Ref: Int (S) IF Gain: Low Trig: Free Run

PASS Sig Track: OFF ANNNNN

1 Spectrum Ref Lyl Offset 8.61 dB Mkr1 3.700 0 GHz
Scale/Div 10 dB Ref Level 30.00 dBm -27.957 dBm

Trace 1 Pass

Center 3.7000 GHz #Video BW 3.0 MHz* Span 200.0 MHz
#Res BW 1.0 MHz Sweep 1.00 ms (1001 pts)

KEYS|GHT Input: RF Input Z: 50 0 #Atten: 40 dB PNO: Fast Avg Type: Power (RMS) |1| 2
RL Coupling: DC Corr CCorr Gate: Off Avg|Hold: 100/100
Align: Auto Freq Ref: Int (S) IF Gain: Low Trig: Free Run
PASS Sig Track: OFF ANNNNN

1 Spectrum Ref Lyl Offset 8.61 dB Mkr1 3.649 0 GHz
Scale/Div 10 dB Ref Level 30.00 dBm -44.224 dBm

Trace 1 Pass

Center 3.7000 GHz #Video BW 620 kHz* Span 200.0 MHz
#Res BW 200 kHz Sweep 6.20 ms (1001 pts)

n78(3700-3800) SCS=30kHz CP_QPSK BW=10MHz Channel=647000 RB=1@23



LJ7 WSCT-ANAB-R&E250400021A

KEYSIGHT nput RF
RL C(_)up\mg: DC
Align: Auto
PASS

1 Spectrum

Scale/Div 10 dB

Trace 1 Pass

Center 3.70000 GHz
#Res BW 200 kHz

Input Z: 50 0
Corr CCorr
Freq Ref: Int (S)

#Atten: 40 dB PNO: Fast
Gate: Off
IF Gain: Low

Sig Track: Off

Ref Lvl Offset 8.63 dB
Ref Level 30.00 dBm

#Video BW 620 kHz*

KEYSIGHT Input RF
Coupling: DC
Align: Auto

Trace 1 Pass

Center 3.70000 GHz

Input Z: 50 0
Corr CCorr
Freq Ref: Int (S)

#Atten: 40 dB PNO: Fast
Gate: Off
IF Gain: Low

Sig Track: Off

Avg Type: Pouer (RMS)[{ >
Auglold 100100 |
Trig: Free Run
ANNNNN

Mkr1 3.694 52 GHz
-43.938 dBm

Span 20.00 MHz
Sweep 1.00 ms (1001 pts)

Avg Type: Pouer (RMS)[{ 2
AvglHold: 100100
Trig: Free Run

ANNNNN

Ref Lvl Offset 8.63 dB
Ref Level 30.00 dBm

#Video BW 620 kHz*

Span 20.00 MHz
Sweep 1.00 ms (1001 pts)

n78(3700-3800) SCS=30kHz CP_QPSK BW=10MHz Channel=653000 RB=1@0



LJ7 WSCT-ANAB-R&E250400021A

KEYSIGHT nput RF
RL C(_)up\mg: DC
Align: Auto
PASS

1 Spectrum

Scale/Div 10 dB

Trace 1 Pass

Center 3.80000 GHz
#Res BW 200 kHz

Input Z: 50 0
Corr CCorr
Freq Ref: Int (S)

#Atten: 40 dB PNO: Fast
Gate: Off
IF Gain: Low

Sig Track: Off

Ref Lvl Offset 8.61 dB
Ref Level 30.00 dBm

#Video BW 620 kHz*

KEYSIGHT Input RF
Coupling: DC
Align: Auto

Trace 1 Pass

EUSTISN NP I |

Center 3.70000 GHz

Input Z: 50 0
Corr CCorr
Freq Ref: Int (S)

#Atten: 40 dB PNO: Fast
Gate: Off
IF Gain: Low

Sig Track: Off

Avg Type: Pouer (RMS)[{ >
Auglold 100100 |
Trig: Free Run
ANNNNN

Mkr1 3.801 44 GHz
-43.225 dBm

Span 20.00 MHz
Sweep 1.00 ms (1001 pts)

Avg Type: Pouer (RMS)[{ 2
AvglHold: 100100

Trig: Free Run
ANNNNN

Ref Lvl Offset 8.63 dB
Ref Level 30.00 dBm

#Video BW 300 kHz*

Span 20.00 MHz
Sweep 2.53 ms (1001 pts)

n78(3700-3800) SCS=30kHz CP_QPSK BW=10MHz Channel=653000 RB=24@0



LJ7 WSCT-ANAB-R&E250400021A

KEYSIGHT nput RF
RL C(_)up\mg: DC
Align: Auto
PASS

1 Spectrum

Scale/Div 10 dB

Trace 1 Pass

Center 3.80000 GHz
#Res BW 100 kHz

Input Z: 50 0
Corr CCorr
Freq Ref: Int (S)

#Atten: 40 dB PNO: Fast
Gate: Off
IF Gain: Low

Sig Track: Off

Ref Lvl Offset 8.61 dB
Ref Level 30.00 dBm

#Video BW 300 kHz*

KEYSIGHT Input RF
Coupling: DC
Align: Auto

Trace 1 Pass

Center 3.80000 GHz

Input Z: 50 0
Corr CCorr
Freq Ref: Int (S)

#Atten: 40 dB PNO: Fast
Gate: Off
IF Gain: Low

Sig Track: Off

Avg Type: Pouer (RMS)[{ >
Auglold 100100 |
Trig: Free Run
ANNNNN

Mkr1 3.801 86 GHz
-45.361 dBm

Span 20.00 MHz
Sweep 2.53 ms (1001 pts)

Avg Type: Pouer (RMS)[{ 2
AvglHold: 100100
Trig: Free Run

ANNNNN

Ref Lvl Offset 8.61 dB
Ref Level 30.00 dBm

#Video BW 620 kHz*

Span 20.00 MHz
Sweep 1.00 ms (1001 pts)

n78(3700-3800) SCS=30kHz CP_QPSK BW=50MHz Channel=648334 RB=1@0



LJ7 WSCT-ANAB-R&E250400021A

KEYS|GHT Input: RF Input Z: 50 0 #Atten: 40 dB PNO: Fast Avg Type: Power (RMS) |1| >
Coupling: DC Corr CCorr Gate: Off Avg|Hold: 100/100 A

Align: Auto Freq Ref: Int (S) IF Gain: Low Trig: Free Run

Sig Track: Off ANNNNN

Ref Lvl Offset 8.63 dB
Ref Level 30.00 dBm

Trace 1 Pass

#Video BW 620 kHz* Span 100.0 MHz
Sweep 3.13 ms (1001 pts)

KEYS|GHT Input: RF Input Z: 50 0 #Atten: 40 dB PNO: Fast Avg Type: Power (RMS) |1| 2
RL > Coupling: DC Corr CCorr Gate: Off Avg|Hold: 100/100
Align: Auto Freq Ref: Int (S) IF Gain: Low Trig: Free Run
PASS Sig Track: OFF ANNNNN

1 Spectrum Ref Lyl Offset 8.63 dB Mkr1 3.696 4 GHz
Scale/Div 10 dB Ref Level 30.00 dBm -39.642 dBm

Trace 1 Pass

Center 3.70000 GHz #Video BW 1.5 MHz* Span 100.0 MHz
#Res BW 510 kHz Sweep 1.00 ms (1001 pts)

A M ? Ve

n78(3700-3800) SCS=30kHz CP_QPSK BW=50MHz Channel=648334 RB=1@132




LJ7 WSCT-ANAB-R&E250400021A

KEYS|GHT Input: RF Input Z: 50 0 #Atten: 40 dB PNO: Fast Avg Type: Power (RMS) |1| >
RL Coupling: DC Corr CCorr Gate: Off Avg|Hold: 100/100 A

Align: Auto Freq Ref: Int (S) IF Gain: Low Trig: Free Run

PASS Sig Track: OFF ANNNNN

1 Spectrum Ref Lyl Offset 8.63 dB Mkr1 3.695 2 GHz
Scale/Div 10 dB Ref Level 30.00 dBm -44.151 dBm

Trace 1 Pass

Center 3.70000 GHz #Video BW 620 kHz* Span 100.0 MHz
#Res BW 200 kHz Sweep 3.13 ms (1001 pts)

KEYS|GHT Input: RF Input Z: 50 0 #Atten: 40 dB PNO: Fast Avg Type: Power (RMS) |1| 2
RL Coupling: DC Corr CCorr Gate: Off Avg|Hold: 100/100
Align: Auto Freq Ref: Int (S) IF Gain: Low Trig: Free Run
PASS Sig Track: OFF ANNNNN

1 Spectrum Ref Lyl Offset 8.61 dB Mkr1 3.802 3 GHz
Scale/Div 10 dB Ref Level 30.00 dBm -43.329 dBm

Trace 1 Pass

Center 3.80000 GHz #Video BW 620 kHz* Span 100.0 MHz
#Res BW 200 kHz Sweep 3.13 ms (1001 pts)

n78(3700-3800) SCS=30kHz CP_QPSK BW=50MHz Channel=651666 RB=133@0



LJ7 WSCT-ANAB-R&E250400021A

KEYSIGHT nput RF
RL Coupling: DC

Align: Auto
PASS

1 Spectrum

Scale/Div 10 dB

Trace 1 Pass

Center 3.80000 GHz
#Res BW 510 kHz

Input Z: 50 0 #Atten: 40 dB PNO: Fast

Corr CCorr Gate: Off

Freq Ref: Int (S) IF Gain: Low
Sig Track: Off

Avg Type: Pouer (RMS)[{ >
Auglold 100100 |
Trig: Free Run
ANNNNN

Ref Lvl Offset 8.61 dB Mkr1 3.803 6 GHz
Ref Level 30.00 dBm -39.123 dBm

#Video BW 1.5 MHz* Span 100.0 MHz

KEYSIGHT 'ﬂput‘_RF o
Coupling:
i a Align: Auto

PASS

Trace 1 Pass

Center 3.80000 GHz
#Res BW 200 kHz

Input Z: 50 0 #Atten: 40 dB PNO: Fast

Corr CCorr Gate: Off

Freq Ref: Int (S) IF Gain: Low
Sig Track: Off

Sweep 1.00 ms (1001 pts)

Avg Type: Pouer (RMS)[{ 2
AvglHold: 100100
Trig: Free Run

ANNNNN

Ref Lvl Offset 8.61 dB
Ref Level 30.00 dBm

#Video BW 620 kHz* Span 100.0 MHz;

Sweep 3.13 ms (1001 pts)



LJ7 WSCT-ANAB-R&E250400021A

6 Out-of-band emissions for NR FR1

Band SCS | Bandwidth UL RB Modulation Spur Spur Limit | Verdict
(kHz) (MHz) Channel | Allocation Freq Level | (dBm)
(MHz) (dBm)
n78(3700-3800) 30 10 647000 24@0 CP_QPSK | 39390.63 | -27.89 -13 PASS
n78(3700-3800) 30 10 647000 1@0 CP_QPSK | 38865.10 | -27.74 -13 PASS
n78(3700-3800) 30 10 647000 1@23 CP_QPSK | 36433.45 | -27.99 -13 PASS
n78(3700-3800) 30 10 653000 24@0 CP_QPSK | 38832.93 | -28.13 -13 PASS
n78(3700-3800) 30 10 653000 1@0 CP_QPSK | 39074.73 | -28.00 -13 PASS
n78(3700-3800) 30 10 653000 1@23 CP_QPSK | 38843.65 | -27.85 -13 PASS
n78(3700-3800) 30 50 648334 133@0 CP_QPSK | 39147.85 | -27.74 -13 PASS
n78(3700-3800) 30 50 648334 1@0 CP_QPSK | 38876.80 | -27.12 -13 PASS
n78(3700-3800) 30 50 648334 1@132 CP_QPSK | 38856.33 | -28.42 -13 PASS
n78(3700-3800) 30 50 651666 133@0 CP_QPSK | 38839.75 | -28.20 -13 PASS
n78(3700-3800) 30 50 651666 1@0 CP_QPSK | 38835.85 | -28.24 -13 PASS
n78(3700-3800) 30 50 651666 1@132 CP_QPSK | 38026.60 | -27.46 -13 PASS
n78(3700-3800) 30 100 650000 273@0 CP_QPSK | 38767.60 | -27.83 -13 PASS
n78(3700-3800) 30 100 650000 1@0 CP_QPSK | 39357.48 | -27.48 -13 PASS
n78(3700-3800) 30 100 650000 1@272 CP_QPSK | 38859.25 | -28.11 -13 PASS

n78(3700-3800) SCS=30kHz CP_QPSK BW=100MHz Channel=650000 RB=1@0

i
=)
o
©
2
=
<

Start9 kHz

Range Start Stop SpurFreq Spur Level Limit
(MHz) (MHz) (MHz) (dBm) (dBm})
0.009 0.15 1
0.15 30 10
30 1000 100
1000 40000 1000

n78(3700-3800) SCS=30kHz CP_QPSK BW=100MHz Channel=650000 RB=1@272



Amplitude (dBm)

Amplitude (dBm)

LJ7 WSCT-ANAB-R&E250400021A

Start9 kHz

Range

SpurFreq
(MHz)
0.0127647
0.1544775
909.5475
38859.25

Stop 40000.000 MHz

Spur Level
(dBm)
432
53.49
51.17
2811

n78(3700-3800) SCS=30kHz CP_QPSK BW=100MHz Channel=650000 RB=273@0

Start9 kHz

Range Start
(MHz)
0.009
0.15
30

SpurFreq
(MHz)
0.012683625
0.15
624.82825
38767.6

Stop 40000.000 MHz

Spur Level
(dBm)
-44.31
-54.06
51.54
-27.83

n78(3700-3800) SCS=30kHz CP_QPSK BW=10MHz Channel=647000 RB=1@0




Amplitude (dBm)

Amplitude (dBm)

LJ7 WSCT-ANAB-R&E250400021A

Start9 kHz

Range

SpurFreq
(MHz)
0.0095217

0.15
976.74425
38865.1

Spur Level
(dBm)
42,72
54.85
51.84
2774

Stop 40000.000 MHz

n78(3700-3800) SCS=30kHz CP_QPSK BW=10MHz Channel=653000 RB=1@0

Start9 kHz

Range Start
(MHz)
0.009
0.15
30

SpurFreq
(MHz)
0.01452015
0.16865625
970.82725
39074.725

Spur Level
(dBm)

-43.29

53.29

-51.61

28

Stop 40000.000 MHz

n78(3700-3800) SCS=30kHz CP_QPSK BW=10MHz Channel=647000 RB=24@0




Amplitude (dBm)

Amplitude (dBm)

LJ7 WSCT-ANAB-R&E250400021A

Start9 kHz

Range

SpurFreq
(MHz)
0.010159725
0.15820875
767.588
39390.625

Stop 40000.000 MHz

Spur Level
(dBm)
-43.77
55.67
51.69
27.89

n78(3700-3800) SCS=30kHz CP_QPSK BW=10MHz Channel=647000 RB=1@23

Start9 kHz

Range Start
(MHz)
0.009
0.15
30

SpurFreq
(MHz)
0.0096486
0.15074625
864.491
3643345

Stop 40000.000 MHz

Spur Level
(dBm)
-42.25
-55.86
51.94
-27.99

n78(3700-3800) SCS=30kHz CP_QPSK BW=10MHz Channel=653000 RB=1@23




Amplitude (dBm)

Amplitude (dBm)

LJ7 WSCT-ANAB-R&E250400021A

Start9 kHz

Range

SpurFreq
(MHz)
0.017498775
0.15597
863.30275
38843.65

Stop 40000.000 MHz

Spur Level
(dBm)
433
54.27
51.94
27.85

n78(3700-3800) SCS=30kHz CP_QPSK BW=50MHz Channel=648334 RB=1@0

Start9 kHz

Range Start
(MHz)
0.009
0.15
30

SpurFreq
(MHz)
0.010744875
0.1753725
798.919
38876.8

Stop 40000.000 MHz

Spur Level
(dBm)
-43.97
-54.48
51.73
-27.12

n78(3700-3800) SCS=30kHz CP_QPSK BW=50MHz Channel=648334 RB=1@132




Amplitude (dBm)

Amplitude (dBm)

LJ7 WSCT-ANAB-R&E250400021A

Start9 kHz

Range

SpurFreq
(MHz)
0.01422405
0.15373125
929.1415
38856.325

Stop 40000.000 MHz

Spur Level
(dBm)
-43.89
55.1
51.21
28.42

n78(3700-3800) SCS=30kHz CP_QPSK BW=10MHz Channel=653000 RB=24@0

Start9 kHz

Range Start
(MHz)
0.009
0.15
30

SpurFreq
(MHz)
0.015320325
0.16268625
897.54375
38832.925

Stop 40000.000 MHz

Spur Level
(dBm)
-43.59
-563.67
51.45
-28.13

n78(3700-3800) SCS=30kHz CP_QPSK BW=50MHz Channel=648334 RB=133@0




Amplitude (dBm)

Amplitude (dBm)

LJ7 WSCT-ANAB-R&E250400021A

Start9 kHz

Range

SpurFreq
(MHz)
0.00997995
0.15223875
985.03775
39147.85

Spur Level
(dBm)
-43.55
53.61
51.51
2774

Stop 40000.000 MHz

n78(3700-3800) SCS=30kHz CP_QPSK BW=50MHz Channel=651666 RB=133@0

Start9 kHz

Range Start
(MHz)
0.009
0.15
30

SpurFreq
(MHz)
0.01100925
0.1783575
911.17225
38839.75

Spur Level
(dBm)
-42.35
-54.26
51.52
-28.2

Stop 40000.000 MHz

n78(3700-3800) SCS=30kHz CP_QPSK BW=50MHz Channel=651666 RB=1@132




Amplitude (dBm)

Amplitude (dBm)

LJ7 WSCT-ANAB-R&E250400021A

Start9 kHz

Range

SpurFreq
(MHz)
0.010307775
0.15522375
901.448
38026.6

Stop 40000.000 MHz

Spur Level
(dBm)
-43.95
54.36
51.86
27.46

n78(3700-3800) SCS=30kHz CP_QPSK BW=50MHz Channel=651666 RB=1@0

Start9 kHz

Range

Start

(MHz)
0.009
0.15
30

SpurFreq
(MHz)
0.012831675
0.15223875
910.39625
38835.85

Stop 40000.000 MHz

Spur Level
(dBm)
-43.32
-54.67
-51.79
-28.24




